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December 16, 2016 
 

Jill Falchi 
Park County Planning 
Transmission via email: jfalchi@parkco.us  

 
Re: Smart Innovative Solutions, LLC – Retail Marijuana Establishment 
 NW¼ NW¼ Section 33, T12S, R71W, 6th P.M. 

 39475 Highway 24, Lake George, CO 
 Water Division 1, Water District 23 
 

Dear Ms. Falchi: 
 

We have reviewed the above referenced application for a retail marijuana establishment 

license for Smart Innovative Solutions, LLC.  The type of license sought is for retail marijuana 
cultivation.  The submitted material does not appear to qualify as a “subdivision” as defined in § 30-
28-101(10)(a), C.R.S.  Therefore, pursuant to the State Engineer’s March 4, 2005 memorandum to 

county planning directors, this office will only perform a cursory review of the referral information 
and provide comments.  The comments will not address the adequacy of the water supply plan for 
this property or the ability of the water supply plan to satisfy any County regulations or 

requirements. 
 
The applicant proposes to operate a retail marijuana cultivation facility on a parcel of 

approximately 3 acres located one mile east of the town of Lake George.  The cultivation would be 
located in a new 2-story building with approximately 8,400 square feet of total space.  A 1,400-
square-foot vegetation room and 1,400-square-foot flower room will be located on the first floor 

with a 1,700-square-foot vegetation room and 1,700-square-foot flower room located on the second 
floor.  Water requirements for plant cultivation were estimated at 1,000 gallons per day.   

 

Water is proposed to be provided by an existing commercial well constructed under permit 
no. 243710 that provides water to the commercial development.  Well permit no. 243710 limits the 
use of the well to drinking and sanitary purposes in an individual commercial business and cannot be 

used to supply water for cultivation.  Smart Innovative Solutions LLC intends to apply for a court-
approved augmentation plan in partnership with the property owner to allow the use of this well for 
cultivation.  The Applicant should also be aware that there is an existing blanket augmentation plan 

in the area that may be able to augment pumping from the well for proposed use rather than 
pursuing and independent augmentation plan.  That blanket augmentation plan is operated by the 
Headwaters Authority of the South Platte (HASP).  Should they be unable to obtain a court-approved 

augmentation plan for the well, they intend to purchase water from Florissant Public Water Supply, 
so long as the Public Water Supply approves the use of the water for marijuana cultivation.  In that 
event, to ensure that water from the well is not used for cultivation purposes, the well must not be 

mailto:jfalchi@parkco.us


Smart Innovative Solutions, LLC                                                                                        Page 2 of 2 
December 16, 2016                                                                                         
 

 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 821, Denver, CO 80203 P 303.866.3581 www.water.state.co.us 

 

connected to the water supply for the greenhouses/cultivation area.  Water used for cultivation will 
be metered/measured separately from facility utilities such as sanitation and drinking water.   

 
We do not object to either the use of a properly permitted well or water hauling as the 

source of water for irrigation/cultivation purposes so long as the water supplier obtains water from a 

legal source.  We recommend that the applicant contact Garver Brown, Water Commissioner, District 
23 (Garver.Brown@state.co.us, 719-836-2557) to review the selected water hauler and to discuss any 
questions related to wells. We request that the County require the following as conditions of permit 

approval: 
  
 The existing well must be physically disconnected from the greenhouses/cultivation area 

unless a well permit is issued that allows for such use. 
 Applicant must maintain receipts for water hauling. 
 Applicant must maintain accounting in a format approved by the water commissioner of 

water hauled amounts and provide that report as well as receipts upon request from the 
water commissioner or division engineer. 

 

The ability of this office to issue a permit for the well to serve the retail cultivation business 
will be determined at the time a well permit application is submitted to this office and subsequent 
to the inclusion of the well in a decreed plan for augmentation or approved substitute water supply 

plan. 
 
Feel free to contact myself or Sarah Brucker of this office if you have any questions in this 

matter. Thank you. 
 
      Sincerely, 

 
 
 

 
      Tracy L. Kosloff, P.E. 
      Water Resource Engineer 

 
cc:  Garver Brown, Water Commissioner, District 23 (Garver.Brown@state.co.us) 
 Well permit file no. 243710 

  
 
 

mailto:Garver.Brown@state.co.us
mailto:Garver.Brown@state.co.us


From: Fred Wegener
To: Jill Falchi
Subject: RE: Referral Request for Retail Marijuana Cultivation Facility for Smart Innovative Solutions, LLC
Date: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 11:29:47 AM

The Sheriff’s Office doesn’t support any new marijuana grows.
 

From: Jill Falchi 
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 10:03 AM
To: Sheila Cross; Tom Eisenman; Lee Phillips; Debra Green; Fred Wegener; (mark.lamb@state.co.us);
Brown - DNR, Garver; Kosloff - DNR, Tracy; Dave Wissel; Pam Jacobus (pamandmyron@centurylink.net);
John Pinder; lgfpd@pcisys.net; williamsd@co.teller.co.us
Subject: Referral Request for Retail Marijuana Cultivation Facility for Smart Innovative Solutions, LLC
 
Hi everyone,
 
Please find the attached retail marijuana cultivation license application for Smart Innovative
Solutions LLC.  Please review and submit your comments regarding this application to Planning staff
by December 20th.  Should you have any additional questions regarding this application, please
contact the Planning Department. 
 
Thanks
 
Jill Falchi
Planning Technician
PH: 719.836.4293
Park County Colorado
Open Monday –Thursday 7am-6pm
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mailto:JFalchi@parkco.us


From: Brown - DNR, Garver
To: Denis Kilgore
Cc: Jill Falchi; Kerri Kilgore; Joey Wydeven; srvegan@gmail.com
Subject: Re: Well Permit # 243710
Date: Wednesday, December 07, 2016 10:56:26 AM
Attachments: 79322_CastleTract3.pdf

Dear Mr. Kilgore,

Thanks for providing additional information regarding water supply in the Castle Commercial
Minor Subdivision. A new well permit specifying additional uses on your lot will be necessary
if the existing well (permit #243710) is to potentially be used as a source of water for your
proposed operation. Permit #243710 lists under Conditions of Approval, Item #4, "The use of
ground water from this well is limited to drinking and sanitary facilities as described in CRS
37-92-602(1)(c) for a commercial business (Sour Dough Sams Restaurant). Water from this
well shall not be used for landscape irrigation or for any other purpose outside the business
building structure."

In my opinion, it may be physically possible to use this well (#243710) for the proposed
operation. However, as I mentioned, a new well permit for the proposed and existing uses
must be obtained. In order to do so, participation in a court approved plan of augmentation
will be necessary. Furthermore, if any new wells are to be drilled within the Castle
Commercial Tracts Minor Subdivision, participation in a court approved augmentation plan
will be necessary in order to obtain a well permit(s). With respect to your claim that you have
a "legal document demonstrating a contractual arrangement for shared water", It should be noted that
the owner of "Tract 3", located in between the subject property,"Tract 4", and the location of
well permit #243710, has joined the HASP augmentation plan and drilled a well on Tract 3
(permit #79322, attached for your reference) for exclusive use on that property. So, maybe you
have a contract entitling you to some sort of shared water system, but it does appear that at
least one other property in the subdivision, Tract 3, has opted to provide it's own water source
independent of the other tracts. In any case, whether you choose to connect to an existing well,
or seek to drill a new well on Tract 4, the proper well permits must be obtained before
commencing any work. Provided that this is the case, I have no objections to using a well as a
water source for some or all of the uses associated with the proposed operation. Another
option would be to haul or obtain deliveries from a legal water provider who is able to furnish
you with receipts for all loads/deliveries to be provided to the District 23 water commissioner
upon request.

Hopefully this clears up any existing confusion. Please feel free to contact me by phone or
email if you have further concerns. 

Best Regards,

Garver Brown
Water Commissioner
Division 1, District 23

mailto:denis_kilgore@yahoo.com
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Form No OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
GWS 25 COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES


818 Centennial Bldg 1313 Sherman St Denver Colorado 80203
303 866 3581


1261


APPLICANT


WELL PERMIT NUMBER 79322 F


DIV 1 WD 23 DES BASIN MD


Lot 3 Block Filing Subdiv CASTLE COMMERCIAL TRACTS


APPROVED WELL LOCATION


PARK COUNTY


114 NW 114 Section 33


KEVIN HEIDI HEIDENREICH Township 12 S Range 71 W Sixth P M


28 WASHINGTON AVENUE DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES
MANITOU SPRINGS CO 80829 Ft from Section Line


Ft from Section Line


970 209 8913 UTM COORDINATES Meters Zone 13 NAD83


7 TO CONSTRUCT A WELL Easting Northing


ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT Page 1 of 2


CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL


1 This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights The issuance of this permit


does not ensure that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested water right
from seeking relief in a civil court action


2 The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402 2 unless


approval of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump
Installation Contractors in accordance with Rule 18


3 Approved pursuant to CRS 37 90 137 2 on the condition that this well is operated in accordance with either the Upper


South Platte Water Conservancy District and Center of Colorado Water Conservancy Disctrict augmentation plans
approved by the Division 1 Water Court in case nos 02CW389 and 12CW50 If this well is not operated in accordance


with the terms of said applicable decrees it will be subject to administration including orders to cease diverting water
4 Approved for a well on a commercial site site of 1 3 acre s described as Tract 3 Castle Commercial Tracts Park


County
5 The use of ground water from this well is limited to commercial use in a 1 200 square foot warehouse


6 The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 15 GPM
7 The annual withdrawal of ground water from this well shall not exceed 0 04 acre foot 13 034 gallons


8 The return flow from the use of this well must be through an individual waste water disposal system of the
non evaporative type where the water is returned to the same stream system in which the well is located


9 The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number and court case number as appropriate


The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings
10 A totalizing flow meter must be installed on this well and maintained in good working order Permanent records of all


diversions must be maintained by the well owner recorded at least annually and submitted to the Division Engineer
upon request


11 Pursuant to Rule 6 2 3 of the Water Well Construction Rules the well construction contractor shall submit the as built


well location on work reports required by Rule 17 3 within 60 days of completion of the well The measured location must


be accurate to 200 feet of the actual location The location information must include a GPS location UTM coordinates


pursuant to the Division of Water Resources guidelines


NOTE The Augmentation Certificate Number is 00073


APPROVED


SMJ


State Engineer By UTIDATEISSUED 09 16 2015 EXPIRATfON09 16 2016
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COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES Office Use Only Farm GWS 45 0712013
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES R5CSVED
1313 SHERMAN ST RM 821 DENVER CO 80203 RECEIVED
Main 303 866 3581 Fax 303 866 2223


SEP 14 2015GENERAL PURPOSE
Water Well Permit Application NATER RESOURCES


OCT 17 0 4
Review Instructions on reverse side prior to completing form STATE ENGINEER WATER RESOURCESCOLOThe form must be computer generated typed or in black or blue ink STATE ENGINEER
1 Applicant Information
Name of applicant 6 Use Of Well check applicable boxes


r Attach a detailed description of uses applied for


01 Industrial Dewatering System
Mailing address


j I Gf


a46 T7 7 V TSU C
Municipal Geothermal production or reinjection


W


C Stn
Zip


cbdevGv


Irrigation
Other describe


Commercial


Well Data proposedTele E ma11 online fling


r3h4 weAt Mwdmum pumping rate Annual amount to be withdrawn


rte
spm


acre feet2 licatio eck applicable boxes l id f dir
PConstruct new well Use existing well Totaldept Aquifer


Replace existing well Change or increase use u nL 6 WAfeet Qjz urezf j2 te
8 Change source aquifer Reapplication expired permit g Land On Which Ground Water Will Be Uieed


COGCC Well Other
Legal Description ofLand may be provided as an attachment


3 Refer To ifapplicable
Web permit Water court case


Designated Basin Determination Wea name or r


4 Location Of Proposed Well


Y 1 4 of the 114
If used for crop irrigation attach a scaled map that shows irrigated area


A tk Acres B Owner


Seam Township N or


h
Range E or W principal Meridiao


r J C List any other wells or water rights used on this landj
Distance of well from section Iihas sectionlines are typic8liy not property lines


Ft from N f S Ft frorr E W


9 Pro osed Well Driller License o tionalForneplacement wells only distance and direction from old well to new well


10 Sign or Entered Name Of Applicant s OrAuthorized Agentfeet direction


Wen location address ndude city State Zip chem it well address is sante as in Item 1 The making o elsestatements herein constitutes perjury in the second
p6kkcdegreeaArf


G


whi is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to C R S
24 4 104 a I have read the statements herein know the contents


G r L OV67 e O a state that they are true to my knowledge
SiOptional GPS well location irtfarmativn inUTM format You mustcheck GPS unit for


required settings as fdlows


there
or names of peraon s sutxnittlng application Data mrMdd yyyyr


Format must be UTM


Zone12oruZone13 Easting
Units must be Meters


print amea title


Mf 2 i12
Dalum mustbe NAS Northing Office Use Only
Unit must be set to true north


Was GPS unit checkedfor above YES Remember to set Datum to NAD83
USGS map name DWR map no Surface elev


5 Parcel On Which Well Will Be Located
PLEASE ATTACH A CURRENT DEED FOR THE SUBJECT PARCEL


A Legal Description


Receipt


a
ecipt area only l


a
may be provided as an attachment


Pt MWLi Se c 3 1 T IA J j II A c j I


R 0 to A Pm
Transaction 3666985


13 ofacres in parcel C owner


j 2
AQUAMAP V DE 101110014 1 t00 39


W Tiratisaction ToL31 100 00
i J IIYIJ V CHECI 07876 100 00


WR
D Will this be theonly well on this parcel YES NO if no listother wells


Y CWCB


TOPO


E State Parcel ID optional MYLAR


S85 DIV WD Z J BA MD







HASP


Christi and Kevin Heidenreich


28 WashingtonAve


Manitou Springs CO 80829


August 5 2015


Recorded Augmentation Certificate


Greetings


Headwater Authority of the South Platte
PO Box 1566


Fairplay CO 80440 1566


719 466 3908


HASP@HaspWater com


RECEiVF


SEP 14 20b


WATER RES0
STATE I


We previously closed on your augmentation water and issued you a copy of the Augmentation
Certificate to become part of the HASP Augmentation Plan


We now have the recorded Augmentation Certificate which is enclosed for your files


The first Annual Fee and the Augmented Water Cost were paid at closing Per paragraph 5 of the
RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING PARTICIPATION IN AUGMENTATION PLAN the


subsequent Annual Fee will be due November 1 of each year see below


Thereafter the Annual Fee shall be determined annually by HASP and shall be paid to HASP
on or before November 1 of each year which is the first day of the new water
administration year HASP will bill each customer the Annual Fee on approximately
October 1 of each year but the Applicant will be required to pay the Annual Fee even if the bill is
not received by the Applicant


The annual fee for your amountof water is 150 00 as shown on your certificate


Please note that we must receive monthly meter readings the first of each month in order to comply
with the required reporting see paragraph 3 on page 2 of the Certificate Please email these


readings to john Matteson john Matteson@ HASPwater com


We look forward to working with you in the future Please let us know if you have any questions


Sincerely


John Matteson


HASP Operations Manager







HASP


REVIEW OF APPLICATION FOR COMMERCIAL DIVERSION
UPPER SOUTH PLATTE BLANKET AUGMENTATION PLAN


Case No 02CW389


Applicant Name Christi Heidenreich


A Is the location on a stream with a CWCB instream flow water right or with a potential water


rights dry up location Describe Yes Twin Creek


B Provide Computation Sheet for all diversions and consumptive use


Are transit losses a factor for this application and if so included in the calculations Include


presumed source of augmentation water used in any transit loss calculations


C Total usage as supported by application and computations attached 0 004 AF


D Includingthis application the remaining amount of replacement water is x xxx AF


E Is the diversion a well with lagged depletions i e located more than 1 000 feetfrom a surface


stream YES If yes the Applicant must pay for 5 years of lagged depletions following the
termination ofthe lease or Applicant s written notice that the use has terminated


Comments


Warehouse 1 200 sq ft 30gpd 1 000sf x 30 x 365


13 140 gpy 040AF with septic system 04 x 10 004AF


Transit loss 4 2 to confluence with Twin C eek 004 x 4 2 000AF


Spinney Mtn Res 20131203 Matrix


Total estimated use 004AF


Reviewed ByJohn Matteson


Account Number 0073


Date 2 23 15


Comml Appl Review Revised Heidenreich 20150223 doc
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES


DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES


November 6 2014


Kevin Christi Heidenreich


28 Washington Ave


Manitou Springs CO 80829


RE Application Receipt No 3666985


Dear Mr Mrs Heidenreich


John W Hickeniooper
Governor


Mike King
EAecutive Director


Dick Wolfe P E
Director Stale Engineer


Your application has been received and reviewed by this office It is being returned for the
following reason


It appears that you are trying to get a permit in accordance with the Upper South Platte
Blanket Augmentation Plan under court case 02CW389 The Application for


Participating Diversions is intended to be submitted to HASP at


Headwater Authority of the South Platte
P O Box 1566


Fairplay Co 80440


Their phone number is 719 466 3908


Once you have obtained an Augmentation Certificate from Hasp please submit a copy with your
original application If you have questions contact me at 303 866 3581 EX 8245


S


Sandy Joh son
Engineerin h Zeal Science Technician


Office of the State Engineer
1313 Sherman Street Suite 818 a Denver CO 80203 Phone 303 866 3581 Fax 303 866 3589


www watenstate co us
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EXHIBIT C IPage I of 2
APPLICATION FOR PAFTTICIPATING DIVERSIONS


UPPER SOUTH PLATTE BLANKET AUGMENTATION PLAN
Case No 02CWSSS


1 Applicant name address phone eo C


t rCc f riV I f11 nr t rf i C7 rl


2 Location of water use Zfr f 00 tNE


3 OPS coordinates of well of available


4 General description of water use Lj L2014


ff 11
jkfER RE
STATE ENGINEEI


5 Square feet of lawn and or garden irrigation GAJ O


6 Approximate distance of lawn to nearest flowing stream


7 Name of nearest flowing stream 10


8 Number of single family homes I A


9 Typs of v restewater treatment


4e
ti 1 i G


septic tank and each field evapotranspiration system or sewer fine to wastewater plant
Note Evapotranspiration wastewater systema will require the replacement of 1 00 of the waterdelivered


to the system


10 Other type of development describe and commercial users please fill out Attachment A


11 Number of large domestic animals e g horses ri


12 Surface square feet of ponds


District use only below this litre


A is location on a stream with CWCB instream flow water right or with a potential water


rights dry up location Describe


Consumptive use for lawn end or garden irrigation AF4AB
Zone C7C A B or


C Consumptive use for single family homes
A


D Consumptive use for other type of development AF


E Consumptive use for large domestic animals
AF


F Consumptive use for ponds
AF


G Irrigation Season depletion May September
AF


1 Non irrigation Season depletion October April r AF


J Total annual depletion add G H


K including this application the remaining amount of replacement water is
R 1180011W5X1505 00D000MENTS1P PLICATION FORMA ac







RECEIVE


EXHIBIT C Wags 2 of 2
OCT 1710


ATTACHMENT A COMMERCIAL WATER USERS WATER RESUURCES
UPPER SOUTH PLATTE BLANKET AUGMENTATION PLAN STATE ENGINEER


Case No 02CW389


Applicant name address phone


D 2 2e


2 Provide a detailed description of proposed water use Q


3 For hotel motel lodge guest ranch cabins with kitchettes How main guest rooms and


staff rooms and what is the expected annupi occupancy rate


4 For hotel motel lodge guest ranch cabins without kitchenettes How many guest rooms


and staff rooms and what is the expected annualoccu any rate


5 For laundrornats how many washing machines


6 For restaurants with table bar service what is the expected average number of customers
per year


7 For restaurarTts with papef service only what is the expected average number of
customers per year


S For kennels what is the expected average number of dogs to boarded per year


For offices what is the square footage of finished floor space ILI a


10 For campground and AV parks with central public toilet and shower facility how many
campsites


1 For campgrvu and RV parks with water sower hookups only how many
campsites


12 For warehouses what is the square footage of floor space 1 1
ao


13 For schools without cafeteria gym and showers how many students


14 For schools with cafeteria gym and showers how many students LY 4 7


15 For automobile service station without car wash how many pumps


1 For 1 ommerciai enterprises how many square feet of irrigated lawn and garden


17 For any other type of commercial enterprise describe the number of employees process
water wash wa er or other types of water sal


14


C


1201
owilleC5 5c rUK


W 1j6Wjj 0511 a05 00tiUOC JMENTMATTACHEMENT A TO APPLICATION FORM sloc
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Park CantyClerk


WARRANTY DEED


THIS DEED Made this 20th day of August 2014 between nrT 17
Michael A Masters and Carol E Chapman


ofthe County of L f 4 r and State ofGeorgia grantor andTERRES


Kevin W Heidenreich and Christi J Heidenreich
STAT EN


whose legal address is
c 1 71


unnison CO 81230


of the County ofGunnison State of Colorado grantees


WITNESS That the grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Sixty Seven Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars and No 100 s 67 500 00 the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged has
granted bargained sold and conveyed and by these presents does grant bargain sell convey and confnm
unto the grantees their heirs and assigns forever not in tenancy in conunon but in joint tenancy all the real
property together with improvements if any situate lying and being in the County of Park and State of
COLORADO described as follows


Tract 3 Castle Commercial Tracts a Minor Subdivision
County of Park State of Colorado


Doe Fee
S 6 75 7
also known by street and number as 39505 Highway 24 Lake George CO 80527


TOGETHER with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in
anywise appertaining and the reversion and reversions cemainder and remainder rents issues and profits
thereof and all the estate right title interest claim and demand whatsoever of the grantor either in law or


equity of in and to the above bargained premises with the hereditamenis and appurtenances
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises above bargained and described with the appurtenances


unto the grantees their heirs and assigns forever And the grantor for himself his heirs and personal


representatives does covenant grant bargain and agree to and with the grantees their heirs and assigns that
at the time ofthe cnscaling and delivery of these presents he is well seized of the pretenses above conveyed
has good sure perfect absolute and indefeasible estate of inheritance in law in fee simple and has good
right full power and lawful authority to grant bargain sell and convoy the same in manner and form as
aforesaid and that the saint are free and clear from all former and other grants bargains sales liens taxes
assessments encumbrances and restrictions of whatever kind or nature soever except all tares and
assessments for the current year a lien but not yet due or payable and those specific Exceptions described by
reference to recorded documents as reflected into the Title Documents accepted by Buyer in accordance with
section 8 1 Title Review of the contract dated between theparties


The grantor shall and will WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the above bargained premises in the
quiet and peaceable possession of the grantees their heirs and assigns against all and every person or
persons lawfully claiming the whole or any part thereof
The singular number shall include the plural the plural the singular and the use of any gender shall be
applicable to all genders


IN WITNESS WHEREOF the grantor has executed this deed on the date set forth above


SELLERS


rr Lh Q VIS


Michael J Asters


STATE OF GO
COUNTY OF


The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before
Masters and Carol E Chapman


ttWtl l rrrrq
a


Witness my hand and official seal Z JULY
07


2015


RY


64 totI o


CarolE Chapman


ss


of August 2014 by Michael J


My Commission expires


0
Vv DJT


Warranty Dead w Joint Tenants File No F0491651







P 719.836.2557  |  F 719.836.1509
PO Box 1949, Fairplay, CO  80440
garver.brown@state.co.us  |  Division of Water Resources  |  Colorado Stream Flows
 

On Wed, Dec 7, 2016 at 9:07 AM, Denis Kilgore <denis_kilgore@yahoo.com> wrote:

Good Morning Mr. Garver Brown,

 

Jill Falchi, for Park County forwarded to me your concern regarding well permit # 243710 and it
NOT providing water for the property located at 39475 Hwy 24:  Before purchasing the property
we wanted to make sure we could access water, I have attached the “Castle Commercial Tracts”
“A Minor-Subdivision”.  This document was provided to us as a legal document demonstrating a
contractual arrangement for shared water.  Please see “Notes:” “D” and “E” on the plat.   The
overall plat includes four properties and our property, 39475 Hwy 24 is “Tract 4” of these
properties.

 

Will you please have a look at this document and determine if it meets your requirements.  If
there is some reason it does not will you please provide us any additional information that we will
need to proceed?

 

Thank you,

 

 

Denis Kilgore – Owner

 

P.S, I have copied Jill and the other owners of this property so we will all be on the same
page, thank you.

 

 

 

 

Phone: 719 357-3473

Email: denis_kilgore@SmartInnovativeSolutionsLLC.com

mailto:garver.brown@state.co.us
http://water.state.co.us/Home/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.dwr.state.co.us/Surfacewater/default.aspx
mailto:denis_kilgore@yahoo.com
tel:719%20357-3473
mailto:denis_kilgore@SmartInnovativeSolutionsLLC.com


Smart Innovative Solutions, LLC 
39475 Highway 24, Lake George, Colorado 80827
Website: www.SmartInnovativeSolutionsLLC.com

This e-mail message may contain confidential or legally privileged information and is intended
only for the use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized disclosure, dissemination,
distribution, copying or the taking of any action in reliance on the information herein is prohibited.
E-mails are not secure and cannot be guaranteed to be error free as they can be intercepted,
amended, or contain viruses. Anyone who communicates with us by e-mail is deemed to have
accepted these risks. Smart Innovative Solutions, LLC is not responsible for errors or omissions in
this message and denies any responsibility for any damage arising from the use of e-mail. Any
opinion and other statement contained in this message and any attachment are solely those of the
author and do not necessarily represent those of the company.

 

From: Jill Falchi [mailto:JFalchi@parkco.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2016 12:51 PM
To: Denis Kilgore <denis_kilgore@yahoo.com>
Subject: FW: Referral Request for Retail Marijuana Cultivation Facility for Smart Innovative
Solutions, LLC

 

Hi

I highly recommend getting this sorted out ASAP.

Jill

 

From: Brown - DNR, Garver [mailto:garver.brown@state.co.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 12:46 PM
To: Jill Falchi
Subject: Re: Referral Request for Retail Marijuana Cultivation Facility for Smart Innovative Solutions,
LLC

 

Thanks Jill,

 

I do see that a permit # (243710) was provided in the application - my mistake.

 

However, permit #243710 (attached) appears to be for the now defunct Sourdough Sam's
Restaurant on an adjacent property. This permit does not provide for use on applicant's
property at 39475 Hwy 24 (Park County Schedule # 46063). It is also my understanding that

http://www.smartinnovativesolutionsllc.com/
mailto:JFalchi@parkco.us
mailto:denis_kilgore@yahoo.com
mailto:garver.brown@state.co.us


the subject property is located in a minor subdivision, Castle Commercial Minor Sub. As
such, ANY well permit that is issued to this property must be augmented through a court
approved augmentation plan. DWR records do not show any constructed wells on the
subject property. 

 

Also, thanks for the updated spreadsheet!

Garver Brown

Water Commissioner

Division 1, District 23

 

 

P 719.836.2557  |  F 719.836.1509

PO Box 1949, Fairplay, CO  80440

garver.brown@state.co.us  |  Division of Water Resources  |  Colorado Stream Flows

 

 

On Tue, Dec 6, 2016 at 11:46 AM, Jill Falchi <JFalchi@parkco.us> wrote:

I’ve attached the well permit, that was my mistake.

I will let them know that Florissant’s Water San is not a viable water source.

 

Thanks for you quick response!

 

From: Brown - DNR, Garver [mailto:garver.brown@state.co.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 11:41 AM
To: Jill Falchi
Subject: Re: Referral Request for Retail Marijuana Cultivation Facility for Smart Innovative Solutions,
LLC

tel:719.836.2557
tel:719.836.1509
mailto:garver.brown@state.co.us
http://water.state.co.us/Home/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.dwr.state.co.us/Surfacewater/default.aspx
mailto:JFalchi@parkco.us
mailto:garver.brown@state.co.us


 

Jill,

 

Several comments:

 

Applicants mention that they have access to a commercial well but no permit # is provided.
Any commercial exempt well permit issued for this parcel could only provide limited
drinking and sanitary uses for this business. If the applicant wants to use a well for irrigation
(or any other uses not specifically allowed by a commercial exempt permit), participation in
a court approved augmentation plan will be necessary.

 

The Florissant Water and Sanitation District's pay water hauling station is not currently a
legal source for obtaining water. Florissant's augmentation plan does not allow for the sale
of water via any type of dispensing station. The applicant should provide a legal source of
hauled water if such a source is to be utilized in this operation. Also, the provider of the
hauled-in water must be able to furnish receipts for each purchase of water that can be
verified by the District 23 Water Commissioner.

Garver Brown

Water Commissioner

Division 1, District 23

 

 

P 719.836.2557  |  F 719.836.1509

PO Box 1949, Fairplay, CO  80440

garver.brown@state.co.us  |  Division of Water Resources  |  Colorado Stream Flows

 

 

On Tue, Dec 6, 2016 at 10:03 AM, Jill Falchi <JFalchi@parkco.us> wrote:

tel:719.836.2557
tel:719.836.1509
mailto:garver.brown@state.co.us
http://water.state.co.us/Home/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.dwr.state.co.us/Surfacewater/default.aspx
mailto:JFalchi@parkco.us


Hi everyone,

 

Please find the attached retail marijuana cultivation license application for Smart Innovative
Solutions LLC.  Please review and submit your comments regarding this application to
Planning staff by December 20th.  Should you have any additional questions regarding this
application, please contact the Planning Department. 

 

Thanks

 

Jill Falchi

Planning Technician

PH: 719.836.4293

Park County Colorado

Open Monday –Thursday 7am-6pm

 

 

 

tel:719.836.4293


From: Jill Falchi
To: "Brown - DNR, Garver"
Cc: "Denis Kilgore"
Subject: RE: Referral Request for Retail Marijuana Cultivation Facility for Smart Innovative Solutions, LLC
Date: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 11:46:00 AM
Attachments: Well_Permit_243710.pdf

I’ve attached the well permit, that was my mistake.
I will let them know that Florissant’s Water San is not a viable water source.
 
Thanks for you quick response!
 
From: Brown - DNR, Garver [mailto:garver.brown@state.co.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 11:41 AM
To: Jill Falchi
Subject: Re: Referral Request for Retail Marijuana Cultivation Facility for Smart Innovative Solutions,
LLC
 
Jill,
 
Several comments:
 
Applicants mention that they have access to a commercial well but no permit # is provided.
Any commercial exempt well permit issued for this parcel could only provide limited drinking
and sanitary uses for this business. If the applicant wants to use a well for irrigation (or any
other uses not specifically allowed by a commercial exempt permit), participation in a court
approved augmentation plan will be necessary.
 
The Florissant Water and Sanitation District's pay water hauling station is not currently a legal
source for obtaining water. Florissant's augmentation plan does not allow for the sale of water
via any type of dispensing station. The applicant should provide a legal source of hauled water
if such a source is to be utilized in this operation. Also, the provider of the hauled-in water
must be able to furnish receipts for each purchase of water that can be verified by the District
23 Water Commissioner.

Garver Brown
Water Commissioner
Division 1, District 23
 

 
P 719.836.2557  |  F 719.836.1509
PO Box 1949, Fairplay, CO  80440
garver.brown@state.co.us  |  Division of Water Resources  |  Colorado Stream Flows
 
 
On Tue, Dec 6, 2016 at 10:03 AM, Jill Falchi <JFalchi@parkco.us> wrote:
Hi everyone,
 

mailto:JFalchi@parkco.us
mailto:garver.brown@state.co.us
mailto:denis_kilgore@yahoo.com
mailto:garver.brown@state.co.us
http://water.state.co.us/Home/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.dwr.state.co.us/Surfacewater/default.aspx
mailto:JFalchi@parkco.us



MAKI


WELL CONSTRUCTION AND TEST REPORT
STATE OF COLORADO OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER


For Office Use only


o q 244 q
1 WELL PERMIT NUMBER 243710 RECEIVED
2 OWNERNAMESDORIS MWILSON


Mailing Address
City St Zi FLORISSANTCO 80816


01T 3 0 2002
WATER


Phone 7 9 74979 GINrE4STATE ENGINEER


3 WELL LOCATION AS DRILLED NE 14 NW 14Sec 33
Twp 12 SOUTH Range 71 WEST


DISTANCES FROM SEC LINES
950 ft from NORTH Sec line and 1350 ft from WEST Sec line OR


urn Gwlor owkriort o


SUBDIVISION LOT BLOCK FILINGUNIT
STREET ADDRESS AT WELL LOCATION


4 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION ft DRILLING METHOD Air Percussion


DATE COMPLETED 10302 TOTAL DEPTH
200


ft DEPTH COMPLETED
200


ft


5 GEOLOGIC LOG


0 200 GRANITEpBROWNeGR94 LkYE17SColor Water Location
6HOLE DIAM in From ft To ft


8518 0 40


618 40 200


7 PLAIN CASING
OD in Kind Wall Size Fromft Toft
658 Steel 188 1 41


4 PVC SCH 40 10 140


4 PVC SCH 40 180 200


PERF CASING Screen Slot Size 035


4 PVC SCH 40 140 180


8 FILTER PACK 9 PACKER PLACEMENT


Material NA Type NA
Size


Interval Depth


1 GROUTING RECORD


Material Amount Density Interval Placement
REMARKS Portland 5 sack 15 gg 941 pourfvibrate


1 Granular Chlorine Amt Used 1 CUPDISINFECTION Type


12
wl


WELL TEST DATA LJ Check box it Test Data is submitted on Form No GWS 39 Supplemental Well Test
TESTING METHOD rlift


Static Level 50 ftDateTimemeasured 10302 Production Rate 10
gpm


Pumping level 200 ft DateTime measured 10302 Test lengthhrs
Remarks


3 1 have read the statements made herein and knowthe contents thereof and that they are true to my knowledge Pursuant to Section 244104 13
CRSthe making of false statements herein conatkrIIes perjury in the second dsgroo and is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor


CONTRACTOR Black Mountain Drilling Phone C7 19 6875708 Lic No 1261


Mailing Address P O Box 644 Divide CO 80814


NameTitle Please type orprint


David D Wiley Contractor
Signature Date


10f702


I







Please find the attached retail marijuana cultivation license application for Smart Innovative
Solutions LLC.  Please review and submit your comments regarding this application to
Planning staff by December 20th.  Should you have any additional questions regarding this
application, please contact the Planning Department. 
 
Thanks
 
Jill Falchi
Planning Technician
PH: 719.836.4293
Park County Colorado
Open Monday –Thursday 7am-6pm
 
 

tel:719.836.4293



